

No. 11-161

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CHRISTINE ARMOUR, *ET AL.*,
Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS, *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The Indiana Supreme Court**

**BRIEF OF NATIONAL TAXPAYERS UNION AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

DAVID M. COOPER
JONES DAY
222 East 41st Street
New York, NY 10017
(212) 326-3674
dmcooper@jonesday.com

SHAY DVORETZKY
Counsel of Record
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 879-3474
sdvoretzky@jonesday.com

September 8, 2011

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THIS CASE PRESENTS IMPORTANT LEGAL ISSUES THAT AFFECT TAXPAYERS ACROSS THE COUNTRY	4
A. This Court should correct the erroneous, outlier interpretation of <i>Allegheny</i> <i>Pittsburgh</i> adopted by the court below	4
B. The issues in this case are important and will affect tax decisions across the country	10
II. THE COURT BELOW ERRED IN UPHOLDING THE PLAINLY IRRATIONAL TAX IN THIS CASE.....	11
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Allegheny Pittsburgh Coal Co. v. County Commission</i> , 488 U.S. 336 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Armco Steel Corp. v. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 358 N.W.2d 839 (Mich. 1984).....	9
<i>City of Indianapolis v. Armour</i> , 946 N.E.2d 553 (Ind. 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cox v. City of Indianapolis</i> , No. 1:09-cv-435-WTL-DML, 2010 WL 2484620 (S.D. Ind. June 14, 2010)	8, 13
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Levin</i> , No. 10-1322 (U.S. filed Apr. 27, 2011).....	1
<i>Fitzgerald v. Racing Ass’n of Central Iowa</i> , 539 U.S. 103 (2003)	7
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005)	1
<i>Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer Studios Inc. v. Grokster, Ltd.</i> , 545 U.S. 913 (2005)	1
<i>Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co.</i> , 449 U.S. 456 (1981)	13
<i>Nordlinger v. Hahn</i> , 505 U.S. 1 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Perk v. City of Euclid</i> , 244 N.E.2d 475 (Ohio 1969).....	9
<i>Richey v. Wells</i> , 166 So. 817 (Fla. 1936).....	9

San Remo Hotel, L.P. v. City & County of San Francisco,
545 U.S. 323 (2005)1

Servin-Espinoza v. Ashcroft,
309 F.3d 1193 (9th Cir. 2002)9

State ex rel. Stephan v. Parrish,
891 P.2d 445 (Kan. 1995)9

Village of Willowbrook v. Olech,
528 U.S. 562 (2000) (per curiam).....8

STATUTES

Ind. Code § 36-9-39-15.....14

S.C. Code § 12-45-75.....10

Ky. Rev. Stat. § 141.30510

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Lee County, Fla., Installment Payment Plan,
available at [http://www.leetc.com/taxes.asp?
page_id=txinstallplan](http://www.leetc.com/taxes.asp?page_id=txinstallplan)11

St. Louis County Revenue, Property Tax Installment
Payment Program, *available at*
[http://revenue.stlouisco.com/collection/
PropertyTaxInstallmentPaymentProgram.pdf](http://revenue.stlouisco.com/collection/PropertyTaxInstallmentPaymentProgram.pdf)...10

Supreme Court Rule 37.31

Supreme Court Rule 37.61
